
] 

VIRGINIA: AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' HELD 
IN THE BOARD MEETING ROOM OF THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 
DINWIDDIE, VIRGINIA, ON THE 24TH DAY OF JUNE, 1981 AT 
8:00 P.M. 

PRESENT: A.S. CLAY, CHAIRMAN ELECTION DISTRICT #4 
ELECTION DISTRICT #2 
ELECTION DISTRICT #2 
ELECTION DISTRICT #1 
ELECTION DISTRICT #3 

IN RE: 

G.E. ROBERTSON, JR., VICE-CHAIRMAN 
STEVE WEBER 
G.S. BENNETT, JR. 
M.l. HARGRAVE, JR. 

L. G. ELDER 
JOHN R. HODGES 

MINUTES 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 
INVESTIGATOR 

Upon motion of Mr. Weber, seconded by Mr. Robertson, Mr. 
Weber, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Clay voting 
"aye", the minutes of the June 3, 1981 regular meeting and the 
June 16, 1981 special meeting were approved as presented. 

IN RE: CLAIMS 

Upon motion of Mr. Bennett, seconded by Mr. Hargrave, 
Mr. Bennett, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Weber, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Clay 
voting "aye", 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, 'Virginia that the following claims be approved: 

General Fund checks-numbering 81-1048 to 81-1195 
amounting to $93,278.86; Library Fund checks-numbering LF-81-3 
thru LF-81-5 amounting to $606.45. 

IN RE: TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM FIRE VEHICLE FUND TO GENERAL FUND 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Bennett, 
Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Robertsori, Mr. Clay 
voting "aye", 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia, that $4,691.16 be transferred from the Fire 
Vehicle Fund to the General Fund. 

IN RE: PUBLIC HEARING--A-81-2--AMENDMENT TO INCREASE THE LAW 
LIBRARY FUND FEE 

This being the time and place as advertised in the Pro­
gress-Index on Wednesday, June 10, 1981 and Wednesday, June 17, 
1981 for the Board of Supervisors to conduct a public hearing to 
consider for adoption an ordinance to amend Section 2-2, Chapter 
2, Article I of the Code of the County of Dinwiddie, Virginia, 
to increase the Law Library Fund fee in civil suits to Two Dollars 
($2.00). 

Mr. Hargrave questioned the need for raising the fee. 
The County Attorney advised the Board that the fees collected 
are used to pay for various law books and corresponding supple­
ments used by the courts and the public. He further stated that 
with the 'increase in supplements and rising costs, the present 
fee will soon be inadequate. 

No one appeared for or against this amendment. 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Weber, Mr. 
Hargrave, Mr. Weber, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Clay voting 
"aye", 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia, that the Dinwiddie County Code, as adopted April 
1, 1970, and as heretofore amended, be further amended to increase 
the Law Library Fund fee in civil suits by repealing the existing 

BOOK 7 PAGE 299 June 24, 1981 



Section 2-2 and reenacting said section to read as follows: 

Chapter 2 - Administration 

Article I. In General 

Section 2-2. Same--Special costs assessed in civil 
suits for establishment, etc., of county 
law library; law library generally. 

The General District Court shall assess as costs in all 
civil suits the sum of two dollars and the Circuit Court of the 
County shall assess as costs in all civil suits instituted 
in such court the sum of two dollars, and such costs shall 
be collected by the clerk of each of such courts and 
remitted to the treasurer of the county and held by such 
treasurer subject to disbursements by the board of supervisors 
for the establishment, use and maintenance of a law library and 
for the acquisition of law books and law periodicals and, if 
necessary, for the compensation to be paid to a librarian or 
other necessary staff for the maintenance of such library and 
for the acquisition of suitable quarters if it becomes neces­
sary. 

The compensation of such librarians and the necessary 
staff and the cost of suitable quarters for such library 
shall be fixed by the governing body and paid out of the 
fund created by the imposition of such assessment of costs. 
The assessment provided for herein shall be in addition to 
all other costs prescribed by law, but shall not apply to 
any action in which the commonwealth of any political sub­
division thereof or the federal government is a part and 
in which the costs are assessed against the commonwealth, 
political subdivision thereof or federal government. The 
governing body is authorized to accept contributions to 
the fund from any bar association. Such library shall be 
for the use of the court and the public. 

The effective date of. this ordinance shall be July 1, 1981. 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF 1981-82 SCHOOL BOARD SPECIAL PROJECTS 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Robertson, 
Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Clay 
voting "aye", the following resolution was adopted: 

WHEREAS, the School Board has requested authorization to 
make expenditures for the following special projects for the 
1981-82 school year; 

1. Flow-through Funds - Title VIB - Carry-over from 
1979-80, and 1980-81. - $25,000 maximum - Catch 
up on referrals for Special Education. 

2. CBE - Vocational Curriculum Guides - $23,000 

3. Title I - Remedial program - $245,764 + approx­
imately $5,000 carry-over funds. 

4. Title VI-B - Flow-through 1981-82 - Maximum 
$70,600 

5. Project RE-LEAF - 81-82 - $60,032.98 - continue 
day treatment services - most severe ED students. 

WHEREAS, these projects are 100% reimburseable; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors 
of Dinwiddie County, Virginia, that there is hereby appropriated 
on an as needed basis the funds to proceed with the 1981-82 
school year special projects as listed above. 



IN RE: AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH NEW BOILER AT MIDWAY 
SCHOOL 

Dr. Richard L. Vaughn, Superintendent of Schools, appeared 
before the Board to present the low bid received on the new boiler 
at Midway School and to request authorization to proceed with 
the project. He stated that the bid was a little more than the 
the amount designated in the bond issue and approximately $3500 
additional funds would be needed for materials.' Howev~r~ he 
assured the Board that there were sufficient funds in the bond 
issue to cover thi~ ·~roject. 

Mr. Hargrave asked if an electric system was considered 
for hot water rather than oil. Dr. Vaughn advised the Board that 
this project was included in the energy study by the State. Mr. 
Bennett asked if the projects authorized for the bond issue have 
been within their estimated costs. Dr. Vaughn indicated that 
several projects have been under the estimated cost. 

Upon motion of Mr. Weber, seconded by Mr. Bennett, Mr. 
Weber, Mr. Bennett, IVlr. Robertson, [VIr. Hargrave, Mr. Clay voting 
lIaye ll , 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia that the School Board be authorized to accept 
the bid of $26,800 for the new boiler for Midway School, inclu­
ding the $3500 additional funds as needed for materials; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of 
Dinwiddie County, Virginia that the School Board be authorized to 
proceed with the project as presented. 

IN RE: CUTS IN 1981-82 BUDGET 

The County Administrator advised the Board that due to 
reductions of $22,500 in Revenue Sharing, and $10,000 in State 
Sales Tax based on school age population and the addition of 
an extra Deputy Sheriff requiring the purc~ase ofa car and 
radio and other changes by the Compensation Board, there was 
a $40,710 deficit to be made up to balance the proposed budget. 

Mr. Robertson stated that the County Attorney had 
ruled that the County would not be allowed to pay the ~mployee's 
Social Security which he had proposed at the last meeting would 
result in a considerable savings for the County. 

Mr. -Hargra:v~ suggested that the building permit fees 
be revised in the new year, which he felt would generate $5,000 
in additional income. 

After a general discussion, the following cuts were 
made in the 1981-82 budget: 

1. Board of Supervisors--Dues and Subscriptions--llOl-5801 

Upon motion of Mr. Bennett, there being no second, Mr. 
Bennett and Mr. Clay voting lIaye ll , Mr. Weber, Mr. Robertson, 
Mr. Hargrave voting IInayll, the motion to reduce Dues and Sub­
scriptions for the Board of Supervisors by $1,000, was defeated. 

2. County Administrator--Traveling Expenses-~1201-5501 

Upon motion of Mr. Bennett, seconded by Mr. Weber, Mr. Ben­
nett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Robertson,Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Clay voting 
lIaye ll , 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia that the traveling expenses for the County Ad­
ministrator's office be reduced by $1,000 to $3,000. 

BOOK 7 PAGE 300 J1IDe 24-, 1981 



3. Operation of Dog Pound--Labor--3501B-100l 

Mr. Bennett moved that Labor under Operation of Dog 
Pound and Maintenance of Boat Landing be reduced by $1750 to $2000. 
There was no second. Mr. Weber stated that he didn't want to do 
anything to hurt the chances of keeping the boat landing open. 
Mr. Bennett withdrew this motion. 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Bennett, Mr. 
Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Clay voting "aye", Mr. Robert­
son voting "nay", 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia that Labor for Operation of Dog Pound and Main­
tenance of Boat Landings be reduced by $1000 to $2,750. 

4. Landfill--Extra Help--4204-1002 

Upon motion of Mr. Weber, seconded by Mr. Bennett, Mr. 
Weber, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Clay voting 
"aye", 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia that the Extra Help category for the Landfill 
be reduced by $1,000 to $8,000. 

5. Reserve Sewerage Capacity--4206-5605 

Mr. Bennett moved that the reserve sewerage capacity 
to the Dinwiddie County Water Authority be reduced by $3,000 
to $69,000. Mr. Hargrave seconded the motion. Mr. Robertson 
stated that he hoped the Board was not getting into a situation 
which would cause the water and sewer rates to be raised to 
the users. Mr. Weber agreed with Mr. Robertson. Mr. Hargrave 
stated that he understood their concerns but he felt experience 
would show that the Authority could handle a reduction by October, 
but he would be satisfied to leave the budget as proposed if the 
members would agree to address the subject at that time. Mr. 
Bennett voting "aye", Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Weber, 
Mr. Clay voting "nay", the motion was defeated. 

6. Planning Commission--Mileage--8l0l-5501 

Mr. Bennett moved that mileage for the Planning Com­
mission be reduced by $1,000 to $1,000. There was no second. 
Mr. Weber stated that he felt the Planner was doing a good job 
and the Board had committed a certain amount of travel for him 
when he was hired. 

Mr. Robertson, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Clay, 
voting "aye", Mr. Weber voting "nay", 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia, that the mileage for the Planning Commission 
be reduced by $1,000 to $1,000. 

7. Airport Authority--8l06-5607 

Mr. Bennett moved that the contribution to the Airport 
Authority be reduced by $19,300 to equal the contribution by the 
City of Petersburg. Mr. Hargrave seconded the motion. Mr. Robert­
son stated that he would agree with reducing the contribution to 
equal that of the City of Petersburg if the County would be re­
ceptive to the Airport Authority when it requests matching funds. 
Mr. Hargrave stated he would be agreeable to offer support up to 
the proposed $52,000 figure. 

Mr. Bennett, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Weber, 
Mr. Clay voting "aye", 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia that the contribution to the Airport Authority 



be reduced by $19,300 to $32,700. 

8. School Board--$60,000--17Dl and 17Fl 

Mr. Bennett moved that the School Board budget be 
reduced by $60,000. He felt there were reductions that could be 
made in fuel and also the allocation by the County would then 

j 

be equal to the State·s proposed contribution to the Schools. Mr. 
Hargrave seconded the motion. 

Mr. Robertson stated that he wanted to amend the motion 
to make sure funds were not cut from the Instruction category so 
as not to cut the teachers· salary increases. The County Attorney 
stated that the Board could make appropriations to certain major 
categories to achieve their desired. cuts. 

Upon motion of Mr. Robertson, seconded by Mr. Weber, 
Mr. Robertson, ~~r. Weber, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Clay voting lIaye ll

, 

Mr. Bennett abstaining, 

BE IT RESOLVED .by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia that $60,000 be cut from the categories of 
Transportation and Operation of School Plant in the 1981-82 
School Board budget. 

Mr. Bennett stated that he abstained from voting be­
cause he did not think the cuts should be limited to specific 
areas. 

9. Gas--9104-5408 

Upon motion of Mr. Robertson, seconded by Mr. Hargrave, 
Mr. Robertson, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Clay 
voting lIaye ll

, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia that the gasoline category for the County be 
reduced by $10,000. 

10. Pest Control--4302-3017 

Mr. Weber moved that $500 be cut from Pest Control for 
the county buildings. There was no second. The increase to this 
category is due to the addition of the Social Services and Health 
buildings to the pest control contract. 

Mr. Weber voting lIaye ll
, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. 

Robertson, Mr. Clay voting II nay ll, the motion was defeated. 

11. District 19 Mental Health & Mental Retardation Services 
Board--5201-5602 

Upon motion of Mr. Weber, seconded by Mr. Robertson, 
Mr. Weber, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Clay voting lIaye ll

, Mr. Hargrave, 
Mr. Bennett voting IInayll, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia that the appropriation to the District 19 
Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services Board be reduced 
by $1,000 to $18,950. 

IN RE: ADOPTION OF 1981-82 BUDGET 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Bennett, 
Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Weber, Mr. Clay 
voting lIaye ll , the following 1981-82 budget is hereby approved: 

A~TtC~~ATED INCOME 

BOOK 7 

From Local Sources 
From State Sources 

PAGE 301 

1981-82 

$5,231,790 
1,350,320 

Jillle 24, 1981 



From Revenue Sharing 
From General Fund 

TOTAL ANTICIPATED INCOME 

ESTIMATED EXPENSES 

01 General Government Administration 
011 Legislative 
012 General & Financial Administration 
013 Board of Elections 

02 Judicial Administration 
021 Courts 
022 Commonwealth's Attorney 

03 Public Safety 
031 Law Enforcement and Traffic Control 
032 Fire and Rescue Services 
033 Correction & Detention 
034 Inspections 
035 Other Protection 

04 Public Works 
041 Maintenance of Highways & Streets 
042 Sanitation & Waste Removal 
043 Maintenance of Buildings & Grounds 
044 Water Service 

05 Health & Welfare 
051 Health 
052 Mental Health & Mental Retardation 
053 Social Services 

06 Education 
064 Community Colleges 

07 Parks, Recreation & Cultural 
073 Library 

08 Community Development 
081 Planning & Community Development 
082 Environmental Management 
083 Cooperative Extension Program 

09 Non-departmental 
091 Non-departmental 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES 

5100 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 

5101 Virginia Public Assistance Fund from 

342,700 
50,910 

6,975,720 

18,200 
223,250 

24,760 

19,790 
42,200 

412,030 
63,700 

120,930 
21,350 
23,530 

27,200 
225,890 
103,110 

80,000 

60,500 
18,950 
10,380 

610 

60,390 

91,400 
26,200 
30,020 

346,410 

$2,050,800 

General Fund 721,230 
5102 School Fund from General Fund 3,860,990 
5103 School Fund from Revenue Sharing Fund 342,700 
5104 Water Authority from Water & Sewer Account -0-

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES AND TRANSFERS $6,975,720 

IN RE: 1981 TAX RATES ADOPTED 

Mr. Hargrave moved that the following tax rates be 
adopted: 

Real Estate 
Mobile Homes 
Mineral Lands 
Public Service 

Equalized 
Unequa1ized 

.81 

.81 

.81 

.81 
4.40 



[ 

Personal Property 
Machinery & Tools 
Farm Machinery 

[--ill 

5.40 
5.40 
4.00 

] 

Mr. Bennett seconded the motion. Mr. Robertson stated 
that he appreciated the work done by the Board to lower the rates; 
however, he still was not happy with the distribution because the 
rates did not treat everyone equally. 

Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Clay 
voting "aye", Mr. Weber voting "nay", the following tax rates 
were adopted for the tax year 1981: 

IN RE: 

Real Estate 
Mobile Homes 
Mineral Lands 
Public Service 

Equalized 
Uneqalized 

Personal Property 
Machinery & Tools 
Farm Machinery 

.81 

.81 

.81 

.81 
4.40 -
5.40 
5.40 
4.00 

REAPPOINTMENT--SCHOOL BOARD--D~. CHARLES C. ASHBY 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Bennett, Mr. 
Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Weber, Mr. Clay voting 
"aye", Dr. Charles C. Ashby was reappointed to the Dinwiddie 
County School Board, term expiring June 30, 1985. 

IN RE: REAPPOINTMENT--SOCIAL SERVICES BOARD--RUBY BAIN 

Upon motion of Mr. Robertson, seconded by Mr. Bennett, Mr. 
Robertson, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Clay voting 
"aye", Mrs. Ruby Bain was reappointed to the Social Services Board, 
term expiring June 30, 1985. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT--SOCIAL SERVICES BOARD--RUBY LEE 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Robertson, 
Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Weber, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Clay 
voting "aye", Mrs. Ruby Lee was appointed to the Social Services 
Board, term expiring June 30, 1985. 

IN RE: POSTPONEMENT OF APPOINTMENTS 

The appointments to the Regional Library Board and the 
Justice and Crime Prevention Council were postponed until the July 
15, 1981 meeting. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT--CPDC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Bennett, Mr. 
Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Clay voting "aye", Mr. Robert­
son abstaining, Mr. George E. Robertson, Jr. was appointed to the 
CPDC Executive Committee~ term expiring June 30, 1982. 

IN RE: 

": ..... ' ·,,;.U·pon ,mott,o.n J.Ojf: M·r". ,Harjg,rave, seconded by Mr. Weber, Mr. 
Ha,rgr"a.ve,; .·Mr. ~;eberw.,;Mr. "R,ob.e,r:t~,Q.n, "Mr.l Cl ay, ·vo.t,in,g· II aye "." ;.M,r·. 
Ben n et t ab ~ ita i ~:ing., .. ,MT-,. G.;eo rg:e ;,S,.: ,Ben n.et t ~:) J, Yr\.:.'w·a s, a p:p,O i n-ye,d· to 
the Crater Planning District Commission, to fill an unexpired 
te,r,m, ending. ,Jun.e 30., r.l.9-83-.,,·-
I' ,,,,, : .. -"' '_ ....... It IJ 1\ ! ,.- !, ,., ," • II .' ':;-: . if 

IN' R E ':' , :, . REV lEW ' 0 PRO A D V T EWE R ,I, S REP 0 R if r' L 
"1'-' jl· .. •· 

, I " 

As requested at the June 3, 1981 meeting, the County 
Adm i n i s t rat 0 r pre $ e ri ted "t 0 the Boa r dad d i 'Ii il 0 n ali n for mat ion 0 n 
the roads to be prioritized for rural additions in the State 

• ,-, ~., ',I :' ',' " (I I ! ' 

BOOK 7 PAGE 302 June 24, 1981 



secondary system. The information provided ranked the roads 
according to cost of construction per home served. 

Mr. Bennett asked if all the roads were recorded. The 
County Administrator stated all the roads were recorded except 
for Lee Boulevard which they were in the process of working on. 
Mr. Hargrave stated that some of the roads may have been recorded 
with less than 50 1 right-of-ways which would have to be resolved 
with the Highway Department. 

Mr. Robertson asked which of the roads on the list were 
the oldest which have been carried over. The County Administrator 
stated that the subdivision roads were the oldest recorded and the 
unbuilt portion of the Watkins Road was the oldest road carried 
over. He also stated the Walker Road and the Shands Road had been 
in the rural addition process for a long time but were only recently 
recorded. 

Mr. Hargrave stated that the recording doesn't indi­
cate the suffering from problems with the roads which the Board 
would need to discuss with the Highway Department. 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Robertson, 
Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Clay voting 
"aye", the County Administrator was instructed to set up an appoint­
ment with the Highway Department for the Board to go out and view 
the roads under consideration. 

IN RE: AMENDMENT TO COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY 

The County Administrator advised the Board that the County 
was running into difficulty under the present purchasing policy 
obtaining three bids on certain projects and this requirement 
sometimes prevented the acceptance of any bid at all. He, there­
fore, asked that the Board review the policy with these comments 
in mind. 

Upon motion of Mr. Robertson, seconded by Mr. Weber, Mr. 
Robertson, Mr. Weber, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Clay voting 
"aye", 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia that the purchasing policy for the County adopted 
June 18, 1980 be amended as follows: 

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any item purchased exceeding 
$200 must 'solicit' at least three (3) bids and the lowest will be 
accepted when deemed that the item(s) bid on are equal to that 
outlined in the request to bid." 

IN RE: CHANGE IN STATUS OF VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS AND RESCUE 
SQUAD MEMBERS FOR INSURANCE COVERAGE 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Bennett, 
Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Clay 
voting "aye", the following resolution was adopted: 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors feels that it is 
in the best.inte~est of the County to make certain changes 
in insurance cove0age of volunteer firefighters and rescue 
squad members in the County; 

" NOW THE REF 0 REB E I T RES 0 L V EDt hat the· Boa r d ': 0 f :. . ' 
Sup~rvis6rs of Dinwiddie County, Virginia her~6y.res~\nd~'th~ 
motion of June 16, 1976 except for the Dinwiddie County Special 
po]ice,!~n9"the:ll)otion.pf,October.J8; 1978 except for the 
Dinwiddie,!CoLtntyISpeciql Poli.ce pl;lrsuant tGLS~(j:r. 6~;1-4,,1jOfC "J, 

the, C p de,. 0 f I Vi r 9 j ni a, ~ h i ch I a 1 ·1 Q ~ s the, Co u n t y ; t b <;I e ¢ ~ .a r ~ all !,.,." 

vol u n tee r f: ',i ref i g h t e r san d " iT e·5 cue s q 1,I a ~ J me m bE! r. s 0, f ,', t be' (; ou 13 t:y~ 'f 
to be County employees for purposes of Workmen's Compensation 
Ins u ran c e co ,¥ It;:! r9 ge,; I and. 

I' I'I I! I I 
• I ~ 1 



~------------------------"-I'-'-'-----------~---------

.'~-;~] ] 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of 
Dinwiddie County, Virginia that all volunteer firefighters and 
rescue squad members of Dinwiddie County shall not be considered 
employees of the County for purposes of Workmen's Compensation 
Insurance coverage. 

IN RE: ADOPTION OF VOLUNTEER FIREMEN'S & FIRST AID SQUAD'S 
ACCIDENT POLICY--CHESTERFIELD INSURERS, INC. 

The County Administrator presented to the Board a 
proposal from Chesterfield Insurer's, Inc. for insurance 
coverage for the County's volunteer firefighters and rescue 
squad members. The policy would be used in lieu of the pre­
sent Workmen's CQmpensation policy and would result in a 
greatly reduced annua,l pr·em;um. The County Administrator 
further stated that Chesterfield Insurers seemed to be the 
only company they could find in the State that offered this 
type of coverage, and those counties he had contacted that 
have adopted this policy for their volunteers are pleased 
with the coverage. He advised the Board that the coverage 
offered was much broader than Workmen's Compensation coverage 
at a lower premium. 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Robert­
son, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. 
Clay voting "aye", 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Din­
widdie County, Virginia accepts the Volunteer Firemen's and 
First Aid Squad's Accident Policy offered by Chesterfield 
Insurers, Inc. for coverage of the County's volunteer firefighters 
and rescue squad members, effective July 1, 1981. 

IN RE: 
'-

BLACKSTONE VFD--REQUEST FOR INSTALLATION OF 39.98 
, RADIO CRYSTAL 

Mr. Bennett presented a letter from the Fire Chief of 
the Blacksto~e VFD ~equesting authorization to instal] the County's 
39.98 radio crystal in the Department's station wagon to use when 
assisting the Ford VFD. 

The Board instructed the County Administrator to investi­
gate the request and report his findings to the Board. 

IN 'RE: DECLARATION OF JULY 19, 1981 AS 'PRAYER AGAINST CRIME 
DAY 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Robertson, 
Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Clay 
voting "aye", the following resolution was adopted: 

WHEREAS, crime in America has almost begun to run ram­
pant, with the rate of law violations rising steadily in an appa­
rent irreversible trend; and 

WHEREAS, crime is reducing the United States to the 
status of an impotent society whose capability of maintaining 
elementary security on the streets, in schools and for the homes 
of our people is in doubt; and 

WHEREAS, regardless of differing opinions and various 
reasons for the cause of the soaring problem, the fact remains 
that the situation has become critical, and drastic measures must 
be taken to prevent our society from becoming completely chaotic; 
and 

WHEREAS, we are aware that in addition to evidences of 
crime made public knowledge, an even greater degree of lawless­
ness is in existence tha~ is creating an attitude of hopeless-

BOOK 7 PAGE 303 June 24, 1981 



ness in our citizenry; and 

WHEREAS, a majority of people want to think positively 
about the criminal justice system and in order to support that 
system it is essential that a reversal of the present trend 
must occur; and 

WHEREAS, we firmly believe that prayer can change 
things, and our society, as well as the criminal justice system 
can be improved through the effects of sincere, intensive prayer 
efforts coupled with plans and programs for positive social and 
criminal justice changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Super­
visors of Dinwiddie County, Virginia, does hereby proclaim the 
day of Sunday, July 19, 1981, as 

PRAYER AGAINST CRIME DAY 

in the Tri-City Area and urge that each of our citizens pray each 
day that God will protect our society from being overwhelmed by 
lawlessness; pray for victims of crimes and for their families 
and friends; pray for people who commit crimes, that they will 
repent and be changed; pray that the criminal justice system 
will be fair and effective; and pray for the protection of law 
enforcement officers; thereby utilizing a potentially powerful 
weapon against one of the most critical problems to face our 
nation, communities and homes in this generation. 

SIGNED this 24th day of 
Virginia. 

THE BOARD 

A TT EST :"w.Ri:J&--::;., ..... .: • 

IN RE: EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Bennett, 
Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Robertson, Mr. Clay 
voting Ifaye", pursuant to Sec. 2.1-344(1) and 2.1-344(6) of 
the Virginia Freedom of Information Act, the Board moved into 
Executive Session at 10:55 P.M. to discuss legal and personnel 
matters. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT 

Upon motion of Mr. Robertson, seconded by Mr. Hargrave, 
Mr. Robertson, Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Bennett, Mr. Weber, Mr. Clay 
voting "aye", the meeting adjourned at l~ 

A TT EST: Ir////y-,.<.f{0"P , 


